MRCFD NO.1 Published Notice

Merrill Ranch Community Facilities District No. 1 Notice of Public Hearing

NOTICE OF FILING STATEMENTS AND ESTIMATES OF THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES OF THE MERRILL RANCH COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 1, THE COSTS OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO BE FINANCED BY THE AD VALOREM TAX LEVY, AND THE AMOUNT OF ALL OTHER EXPENDITURES FOR PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENHANCED MUNICIPAL SERVICES PROPOSED TO BE PAID FROM THE TAX LEVY AND OF THE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED TO PAY GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE DISTRICT; AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 BUDGET OF THE DISTRICT, INCLUDING A HEARING ON THOSE PORTIONS OF THE STATEMENTS AND ESTIMATES NOT RELATED TO DEBT SERVICE ON GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS.

Notice is hereby given that statements and estimates have been filed in the Office of the District Clerk of the Merrill Ranch Community Facilities District #1 of the operations and maintenance expenses of the District, the costs of capital improvements to financed by the voter-approved ad valorem tax levy, and the amount of all expenditures for public infrastructure and enhanced municipal services proposed to be paid from the tax levy and of the amount to be raised to pay general obligation bonds of the District, all of which shall be provided for by the levy and collection of ad valorem taxes on the assessed value of all the real and personal property of the District. Notice is further given of a Public Hearing will be held to discuss Resolution No. MRCFD1 140-19, a resolution of the CFD District Board of the Town of Florence, Arizona, adopting a budget for the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 including (but not limited to) a hearing on those portions of the statements and estimates not relating to debt service on general obligation bonds, all pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes §\$48-716 and 48-723. A copy of the proposed budget is available for public inspection at the Administration Department, located at 775 N. Main Street; the Community Library, located at 1000 S. Main Street; and the Anthem Fire Station No. 2, located at 2035 N. Hunt Highway.

The Public Hearing is held on July 1, 2019, beginning at 6:00 P.M. The hearings take place in the council chamber at Florence Town Hall, located at 775 N. Main Street, Florence, Arizona 85132. The telephone number is (520) 868-7500.

Dated this 6th day of June 2019

/s/ Brent Billingsley
.....
District Manager

Merrill Ranch Community Facilities District #1

***PURSUANT TO TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), THE TOWN OF FLORENCE DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF DISABLITY REGARDING ADMISSION TO PUBLIC MEETINGS. PERSONS WITH A DISABILITY MAY REQUEST REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS BY CONTACTING THE TOWN OF FLORENCE ADA COORDINATOR AT (520) 868-7574 OR (520) 868-7502 TDD. REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW TIME TO ARRANGE THE ACCOMODATION. ***

Please publish Notice of Public Hearing Publish: June 13, 2019, June 20, 2019